

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

DONALD AGEE, JR *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Case No.:1:22-cv-272

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official)
capacity as the Secretary of State of)
Michigan, *et al.*,)
Defendants.)

Brief of the Michigan Senate as Amicus Curiae

Collins Einhorn Farrell PC
Kari Melkonian (P72012)
James J. Hunter (P74829)
4000 Town Center, Floor 9
Southfield, Michigan 48075
(248) 355-4141
Kari.Melkonian@ceflawyers.com
James.Hunter@ceflawyers.com
Attorneys for Michigan Senate

Table of Contents

<i>Index of Authorities</i>	<i>iii</i>
<i>Introduction</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>Argument</i>	<i>2</i>
I. A special Senate election in 2024 is not favored under <i>Covington’s</i> equitable balancing test	<i>3</i>
A. Severity and nature of the constitutional violation.....	<i>5</i>
B. Disruption to ordinary processes of governance.....	<i>8</i>
C. Intrusion on state sovereignty	<i>9</i>
II. Judicial restraint also counsels against imposing a Senate special election in this case	<i>12</i>
<i>Conclusion</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>Certificate of Compliance</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</i>	<i>15</i>

Index of Authorities

Cases

Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cnty., Tenn. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.,
No. 11-2101, 2013 WL 4039044 (W.D. Tenn. Aug 7, 2013)..... 3, 9

Cf. Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
--- N.W.2d ---, 2023 WL 8869181 (Wis. Dec. 22, 2023)..... 3

Chatfield v. League of Women Voters of Mich., 140 S. Ct. 429 (2019) 2, 7

Chisom v. Roemer, 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 3

Donatelli v. Mitchell, 2 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1993) 11

Fairley v. Forrest Cnty., Miss., 814 F. Supp. 1327 (S.D. Miss. 1993)..... 3

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 9

League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Benson,
373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019), *vacated on other grounds*,
Chatfield v. League of Women Voters of Mich., 140 S. Ct. 429 (2019) passim

North Carolina v. Covington, 581 U.S. 486 (2017) passim

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1962)..... 9

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 7

Thomas v. Beals, No. 3:22-cv-427, 2022 WL 3038458 (E.D. Va. Aug. 1, 2022) 3, 13

United States v. City of Houston, 800 F. Supp. 504 (S.D. Tex. 1992)..... 2, 8, 12

White v. Weiser, 412 U.S. 783 (1973)..... 12

Other Authorities

<https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/historical/miconstitution1908.htm> 10

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. (1908) Art. V, §§ 2-3..... 10

Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 2..... 10

Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 54..... 11
